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IN RE: CLASS A CHILD CARE USE PERMIT  * BEFORE THE

4th Election District
Fox Haven Estates * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(201 Fox Haven Court)
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Irina Roshal
Petitioner * CASE NO. 02-119-A

* k% k& ok ok ok Kk % 0k Kk Kk k ok &k * 3k

ORDER
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a requested approval of a
Use Permit filed pursuant to Section 424 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),
wherein the Petitioner is requesting a Use Permit to keep and care for up to 12 children within her
residential dwelling. The Request for Use Permit was filed by the owners of the property located at
201 Fox Haven Court, located in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore County.
The property owners, Irina and Alexsander Roshal have filed this Use Permit and appeared
at the requiéite publiﬁ hearing. Tﬁey W;are represented by Vadim Mgzhen, attorney at law.
Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ Use Permit were nearby property owners Mitchell
Sherer, Daniel and Cynthia Starr, Frederick Goethe and Anne Paulus. There were no others in
attendance.
Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this Use Permit
request, consists of 0.28 acres, more or less, zoned DR.2. The subject property is improved with a
single-family residential dwelling wherein the Petitioners reside with their two children. Mrs.

Roshal has owned and operated a group child care center within the dwelling for the past 4 years.

' They have been living within the dwelling for the past 5 years. Mrs. Roshal currently cares for 8

children, aged 2-3 years, which care is provided on a daily basis, Monday through Friday. Her

: child care center is duly licensed by the State of Maryland and has operated, from the testimony and

i

= evidence presented at the hearing, within the confines of current law. She is desirous at this time of
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increasing the amount of children from 8 to 12. In order to proceed with this increase, the
Petitioners filed a Use Permit pursuant to Section 424 of the B.C.Z.R.

After advertising their intention to increase the number of children from the current 8 to 12,
a hearing was requested by Mr. Sherer, a property owner residing within 1000 ft. of the Petitioners’
dwelling. Mr. Sherer and the others who attended from the neighborhood are opposed to the
Petitioners’ request to increase their child care center. The testimony and evidence offered in
opposition to this request demonstrated that the neighbors are suffering adverse effects at this time
from the current operation which accommodates 8 children. They, therefore, fear that increasing
the number of children to 12, a 50% increase, would exacerbate the adverse effects that this
particular child care center is having on their neighborhood. Their testimony demonstrated that
their neighbors encounter problems with the parents who drop their children off in the morning and
pick them up in the evening at the home of Mr. & Mrs. Roshal. The dwelling has a small parking
pad in front of it whereupon parents are encouraged to park when transporting their children.
However, the neighbors testified that on many occasions the parents double park out on Fox Haven
Court causing traffic congestion. They also complained that some of the parents travel at high rates
of speed on these residential streets and fail to stop at stop signs. They, therefore, request that the
proposal to increase the number of chiidren to 12 be denied.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, as well as the
Protestants, I find that the Petitioners’request for Use Permit to increase the number of children at
this group child care center should be denied. The Petitioners’ property is not of sufficient size and

design to accommodate a 50% increase in the number of children. As was testified to at the

hearing, Fox Haven Court has become a shortcut for motorists traveling to the shopping center on

. Reisterstown Road. Any additional traffic coming in and out of this child care center over and

above what currently exists on the property would be detrimental to the motorists who use Fox
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Haven Court and the residents living in that neighborhood. Therefore, the Petitioners’ request for
this Use Permit should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Balfimore
County this /i%day of November, 2001, that the Petitioners’ Request for Use Permit to increase
the number of children at this group child care center, be and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the property owners shall be permitted to continue to

keep up to 8 children at this location.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30)

days of the date of this Order.
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj
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Suite 405, County Courts Bidg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

November 14, 2001

Vadim Mzhen, Esquire
10 Crossroads Drive, Suite 105
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Re: Request for Use Permit
Case No. 02-119-A
Property: 201 Fox Haven Court

Dear Mr. Mzhen:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Request for Use Permit has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

(uasbly oo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj

Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed wath Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



Copies to:

Mr. & Mrs. Alexsander Roshal
201 Fox Haven Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136 -

Mr. Mitchell Sherer
206 Cherry Valley Road
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel Starr
103 Fox Haven Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mr. Frederick M. Goethe
120 Nicodemus Road
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Ms. Anne Paulus
110 Danbury Road
Reisterstown, MD 21136
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

[ @! 25 J L2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of f successive weeks, the first publication appearing
on QQS ’ 2009 .

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

¥ Arbutus Times

‘1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
{1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

S sty

LEGAL ADVERTISING




FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: e JErniT fae lenss f Gra i DBIE.

Address: __ 22/ £BX s/ &7
Petitioner(s)I il RSl Lﬁdﬁ"é/ﬂmp.

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

I/We //’/”’/M SHEEZ" Q//M

Name - Type or Print

(\Aagal Owner OR () Resident of
A0, Fox /9‘/?7{/5}‘/ 77
Address
B feserson] MP 21136
City State Zip Code

4i6- 5242865

Telephone Number

which is located approximately o0 feet from the

property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

— ﬂ%ﬁ ”4/?/ /Zé/
Signdture < Date
Signature Date

Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj



. CERTIFICATEGF POSTING , ‘
#20] - FoX HAvEN C7,
RE CaseNo. USE FERMIT

Petitioner Deveioper

- Date of Hez=ne/Closing C? 130 {
81~ 2408 o !./ /
Beziiimore County Depaniment of 370 DM S}/é/\j

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 11}

11l West Cheszpeake Avenue
Towson, M 21204

Attention” Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Genitlemen

This ietter is to ceriify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located a?ﬁz{ol FO/{ #%VEU CT

The sign{s) were posied on ; ,«/ /5’/
(f?\fomh, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

%ﬁ/// A st o1/

S ignature ofS;en Pos and Date)

FATRICK M. O 'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
522 PENNY LANE
(Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030
: (City, State, Zip Code)
410-£66:52306 ;. ceL-4/0905-E57]
{Telephone Number)
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AN e LGl NDILIDLAL OR GRGUP MAY
REQUES ' A PUHLIC HEARING CONCERNING
THE PROPOSED 5% FERMIT  PROVIDED IT
18 DOME IN THE 20NING OFFICE BEFGRE
§ag vee N HEFTEMBLES a.:;cilium .
ABDITIONAL INFORMATION 18 A £
M ZGNING COMWS§!DHERS OFFICE.
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TIFICATE OF POSTING CHAULENSE e
L4 ° drt
RE Case No OZ’ [ (q

. Pelitioner/DeveiochoscH/%L'

fau

NG Y
§ @,’ ‘Q{ Date of Hearing/Closing: // 0/
& Q
- o
O ' Baltimore County Depariment of
Sl

LT_‘ - g Permiits and Development Management
@ .y Sal P County Office Building, Room 111
ol|E | 2 = 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
SlE IS & |8 Towson, MD 21204
El = ,
g 2 = 'Y Attention: Ms Gwendolyn Stephens / GEORGE ZAHNER
Elalo| N
é S i:) § Ladies and Gentlemen:
.g_’é % <D ‘.;‘ This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
?c \‘;_“5 g were posted conspicuously on the propenty located at “"an[ - Fox HAVEU C,T’,
= \ e .
The sipn(s) were posted on IO/ZZ'/O /

l Mom}{': Day, Year)

Sincerely,

¢ Gt MOl 1jfo]

(Signature of Sign Poster ayd Date) *

PATRICK M. OC'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
5272 PENNY LANE
- - (Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, State, Zip Code}
410-466:5266 ¢ cerl-410-905-8571
{Tetephone Number}




TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 25, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
trina Roshal 410 526-2865
201 Fox Haven Court
Reisterstown MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-119

201 Fox Haven Court

S/S of Nicodemus opposite side of Cherry Valley Road
4" Election District — 3" Councitmanic District

Legal Owner: Irina Roshal

Use Permit_ and Formal Demand For Hearing to allow Class A child care center at
location.

HEARING: Friday, November 9, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Couris
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

o et

nce BE. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT ¢2>C
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANL/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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. Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

LA

October 12, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, wilt hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-119

201 Fox Haven Court

S/S of Nicodemus opposite side of Cherry Valley Road
4™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Irina Roshal

Use Permit and Formal Demand For Hearing to allow Class A child care center at
location.

HEARING: Friday, November 9, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon 69 %
Director

C: lrina Roshal, 201 Fox Haven Court, Reisterstown 21136
Mitchell Sherer, 206 Cherry Valley Road, Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROQVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/GR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 11, 2001

[rina Roshal
201 Fox Haven Court
Reisterstown MD 21136

Dear Ms. Irina Roshal:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Undersized Lot Approval, Lot Number 25, Fox Haven
Estates

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting of the subject
property has resulted in a timely demand on September 12, 2001 for a public hearing
concerning your proposed undersized lot. | regret to inform you that we are withholding
approval of your use permit because it has been superseded by a demand for a public
hearing, pursuant to Section 304.4. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR).

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,

time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

W Cand Ruceandn , S

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 672
Supervisor
Zoning Review

C: Mitchell Sherer, 206 Cherry Valley Road, Reisterstown 21136

% Census 2000 ﬁ% For You, For Baltimore County %g\% Census 2000 %

(?39 Printed with Saybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ha md.us
N on Recycted Paper Nk
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) Baltimore County County Office Building
iy Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ly o> pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 2, 2001

Irina Roshal
201 Fox Haven Court
Reisterstown MD 21136

Dear Ms. Roshal:
RE: Case Number: 02-119, 201 Fox Haven Estates

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
September 12, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
réquested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, atiorney, petitioner, efc.)

"~ are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
;:r;ay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W.Ca& ﬁ/td;t'au[\ ,}4 .

W. Carl Richards, Jr. GD2_.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

¢: Mitchell Sherer, 206 Cherry Valley Road, Reisterstown MD 21136
Peaople's Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

‘r): (‘\ Prlnlec_t‘ with Saly?_eaﬂ Ink



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROYFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 16, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Comunittee Meeting
For October §, 2001
Item 119
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning iter.
The issue of children drop off should be addressed.
RWB:HIO:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-10-8-2001-fTEM 119-10162001



&) . 700 East Joppa Road
<\ Baitimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Fire Department 410-887-4500

October 15, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: Irina Roshal - 119
Ann C & George G Cowman Jr. - 101

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF October 1, 2001
Ttem No.y¢ 119 Jand 101
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code”, 2000 Edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHCNE 887-4881, MS-1102F

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: October 15, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-101, 02-107, 62-110, 02-112, 02-113,
and 02-119
The Office of Plamning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments

to offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \Agg,ﬁ@c g ;““ ; )

Section Chief: (- 2/ . /MM o~
[/ /*/ S

/

AFK/IL:MAC

WADEVREVZACmocomment doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Govermor
State Highway Administration John O, Porcari

Parker F. Wilkams
Administrator

Date: [z -5 . &3/
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No.~ l 1S R DD

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

YA

_//&- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My teleghone number 15

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maiting Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Case Number O Z '//7

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name Address City, State Zip Code

Gl e | 26 ey it V| osT 2Zr3f,

Thwict  STHRE oz mox thwenw T | Lo tpito | 21(5€

Conwttha  STHIR |45 Fox Hrens T Rotphons | 2UT6
f/ra!m‘ck M. é@éﬂe /20 /Vz'cazjemu\s i) YersTerstiwn 21126

Anng Baslus (6 Danbwfg R4 R uctushwn | 21134

Revised 4/17/00
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
TRINA ROSHAL AL For Hawon. Gt Resstons Ho
Hlwsgumtn RoStan? —_— - ——
L/ADIH Mz hew o [0 Crsgmade Drive Suike 105

" fov pehfiowers On 795 Mills, MD 21117

T35 "\ Prnled wan Soybean ink
Yo7  onRecycled Paper
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Dear :

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Hiilceskzcs

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting of the subject
property has resulted in a timely demand on for a public hearing
conceming your proposed #iidessiZzad: iof2 | regret to inform you that we are withholding
approval of your use permit because it has been superseded by a demand for a public
hearing, pursuant to Section 884&4% of the Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations
(BCZR).

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,
time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

C: Protestants



oLHRLULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING
FOR A CLASS A CHILD CARE CENTER USE 6RMIT

The application for your pr ed Class A %Fild Care Center has been reviewed aznd is
accepted for filing by %m/ ﬁu&/ on g - 3 o X -
“ DRTE (2)

A sign indicating the proposed Child Care Center must be posted on the property for

thirty (30) days before a decision can be rendered. ; ICh 1nciude
application fee and posting, if/§¥5£ﬁg. )

In the absence of a request for a public hearing during the 30-day posting period, a
decision can be expected within approximately five weeks.

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE 3= /3~ O/
B (A + 7 DAYS OR NEXT FRIDAY)

Assumw/ DATE postep 8 /3 -0 |/ —
C (CERTIFIED BELOW)

HEARING REQUESTED - YES NO ~ DATE

[ —

LAST DAY FOR HEARING REQUESTS ? - /5*9[
“p (c + 30 pavs)

APPROXIMATE DECISION DATE ?’ Zl-eo/
E(A+40 DAYS 0RO + S WORK DAYS)

District

Location of Property:

Number of Signs: Date of Posting:

Posted by:

USE/CHLD { TXTSOPH)
Revised 7/28/93
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USE PERMIT .

dic 237 339 @

This Use Permit is requested in accordance with ‘S8ections 424.5 and 500.4
Baltimore County Zoning Regulatiops.

Proposed chilg Care Center Location:

Election District Q(/
Subdivision Fx Hoxsom Estates
Street Address 2014 Fox Hovesy CE.

Lot Number XA Block Number

*If no lot or block number, give distance to nearest intersecting

street feet, north / south / east / west of
Street / Road / Avenue

Lot Size IL-63 X _ LB 247 : ‘

Existing Nearest Child Care Center Location; (Lot number, strezet address

Vo ne

General Information:

A, Name and Address of Applicant/Operator
L n.oo Rosfo_f RO Fse /q(l.ue.n_ CE.
E‘e:i..q-tar’s-&owm, MO 247 36

Telephone Number(ﬁ{g ) TLE ~ARGS
B. Number of Employees 2 Hours cf Cperation 130 Ve Sl ~3 < 3
Days of Week 5 — F, v

a
Number of Children Enrcllegd rd

0. Estimated Amount cf Traffic Generated:
Morning 4.7 Cuve Afterncon i Corp

Site Plan, drawn to scale, indicating location and type of
structure on lot in Juestion, locatien and dimens:ions of play
parking arsa(s) arrangement, andg proximity of dwellings op adjacent
lots must accompany this Use Permit

Snapshot of the Structuyure

(@]

[E]

13

of the

» etel)

I am aware that the Zoning regqulations require that the above Property be posted for
a period of thirty (30) days prior to the Zoning Commissicner taking any action,
that saig posting (sign) shall include information relative to +the number of
children, hours of operation, and number of employees, ang that I am responsikle
for, ang hereby agree, to pay expenses for all posting, advertising, ang filing fees.

L Woshiod

) Applicant'g Signature
LAY A GRoue CRILD Care
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ade is clearly subordinate
and purpose-to the Principal .
4. the-zoning cotmissioner gpeci iés the maximum number

elevator-apartment re€idence » residential-office, and

office zones, the,
< DO BIE_‘}?QQ__E_ fideﬁ —

329 dues for the principal use and the use of
is restricted to such membex

ahd is not open to the general puf

lesseés of said private club. [Bill No. 66) 1983.]

Section 424--FAMILY CHILD CARE HOMES, GROUP CHILD CARE CENTERS,

Peucy A-p

AND NURSERY SCHOOLS _[Bills No. 47, 1985; No. 66, 1985;
No. 300-90.] h ' T

Family child care homes, group child care centers, and nursery
schools are permitted in all zones in accordance with this section.
If a conflict arises between this section and other specific o
provisions of these zoning regulations, this section shall govern.
[Bill No. 47, 1885.].

424.1--General. Family child care homes, group child care centers,
and nursery schools shall meet the following requirements:

A,

B.

.-

REV 05/91

Any such use shall be registered, licensed, or certified
as required by the applicable state or local -agency.
[Bill No. 47, 1985.] = . : : _

In addition, with respect to group child care centers and
nursery schools, outdeer play space abutting residential
property shall be fenced. Fences shall be solid wood
stockade or panel, a minimum height of five (5) feet, and no
closer to the property line than twenty (20) feet. [Bills
No. 47, 1985; No. 26, 1988, No. 200, 1990.]

“On or after April 15, 1985, no family child care home,

group child care venter or nursery school shall be permitted

" adjoining a residentially used Property or dwelling unit in a

D.R. or R.C. zome that has an existing family child care home
or group-child care center or mrsery school adjoining such
residentially used property or dwelling unit. [Bills No. 47,
1985; No.- 66, '1985.] e

- - T - . B -

) )



in R.0. and o

,,,,, s . o ootRDIS, Class A are pPermitted as ap

zones, anpd

accessory use withip single—family'detached dweilings in all

residential zoies except R.C.4, in all industr

use permit un

1.

Zones if the Zoning Commissiog grants a
the following Procedure:
Upon application for a use permit .

C + the owner of 3 ent
shall provide the following information: y

a. number of employees;

b. number of children to be enrolied;

¢. Hours of operation;

d. Est?matEG anount of traffie generated;

e. A site plan indicating location ang type of étructure
on the lot in question, location and dimensions of play
aFea(s}, parking arrangement, and Proximity of dwel-
lings on adjacent lots:;

. A snapshot of the structure, [Bill No. 47, 1985.]

On the Property in question, notice of the application for
the use permit shall be conspicuously posted for a period

of thirty days following the filing of i :
[Bill No. 47, 1985.) 9 the application.

Within the thirty day pPosting period,

t . any occupant
owner within 1,000 feet of the lot inp : g 1

question may file 3

formal request for a public hearing with the Zoning
Commissioner in accordance with Section 500.7. [Bill No.
47, 1985.}

4. If a formal request for a public hearing is not filed, the
Zoning Commissioner, without a publie hearing., may grant a
use permit for a child care center if the proposed use
meets all the requirements of this subsection and any
other applicable requirements. Such use permit may be

child care center will not be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of the surrounding community.
[Bill No. 47, 1985.]

5. If a formal request for a public hearing is filed, the
Zoning Commissioner shall schedule a3 date for the public
hearing, such hearing to be held not less than 15 days
following publie notice of such hearing in tweo newspapers
of general c¢irculation and not more than 60 days from the
date of filing of the requests for public hearing.

[Bill Na. 47, 1985.]

6. Following the public hearing, the Zaoning Commissioner may
either deny or grant a use permit conditioned upon:

a. his findings tollowing the public hearing;

b. the character of the surrounding community and the
anticipated impact of the proposed use on that commun-
ity;

€. the manner in which the requirements of subsection
424.1 and other applicable requirements are met; and
any additional requirements as deemed necessary by the
Zoning Commissioner in order to ensure that the child
care center will not be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of the surrounding community
and as are deemed necessary to satisfy the objectives
of Secticn 502.1 of these regulations. [Bill No. 47,
1985.]

d. Section 1B01.1.B not withstanding, the Zoning Commis-
sioner may modify 1B01.1.B.1.b.3 as it pertains to such
use in D.R. Zones. {Bill No. 47, 1985.]

B. Group child care centers, Class A are permitted as an .
accessory use within single-family detached dwellings in
0-1 and 0-2 Zones and in all business zones, by right.
[Bill No. 47, 1985.]
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September 2001

To Whom it May Concemn:

Please be advised that the below list of registered voters and property owners of the
subdivision in district 4 precinct 7 known as FOXHAVEN ESTATES are formally requesting a
public hearing against the owners of the property located at 201 FOXHAVEN DEN in
Reisterstown. It is our understanding that the residence would like to increase their current

* daycare facility to a Class A daycare for which they will be allowed up to twelve children. As our

& neighbors have alreadpobserved, this daycareas already had up to twenty children at one time.
Obviously not following their current daycare guidelines for the amou at of children they are
allowed in their residence. In addition, with the opening of FOXI.AIR DR. to DELIGHT RD.
this residence is in a prime location for heavy traffic. As it stands no /, there is a congestion with
cars having to stop due to children from the daycare running out to th :ir parent’s car. In addition,
people coming to pick up their children at the daycare home, drive at m excessive rate of speed
up our street with no regard to our own children and families who live- in the development. At
this point, the residence is currently operating a daycare facility and o ir community does not want
to see it increase. This is not a suitable neighborhood for that type of increase with all the traffic.
We are desperately worried for our own children and families who live here, not to mention the
children from the daycare running out in the street and someone getting seriously hurt. Again,
our neighborhood is not a suitable place for a large daycare.

Thank you for taking our requests for public review under consideration.
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